

9 SC 520/2022

STATE Vs. ROHIT@ Neeraj AND ORS

311/2022

(Tigri)

21.02.2025

Present:- Sh. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Ashish @ Kalu already abated vide order dated 18.07.2022.
Accused Rohit @ Neeraj, Ajay, Aman and Rohan produced from JC.
PW Narender in person.
PW Dr. S.Ashwin Raj, Assistant Professor, Department of Trauma and Emergency Medicine, AIIMS CAPFIMS, Maidan Garhi, New Delhi in person.
PW Chander Prakash, LDC , PWD, 13th floor, MSO Building, IP Estate, New Delhi in person.

Summons issued to DO HC Hanumat received back with the request that he is unwell, he is unable to appear in the court today.

Issue fresh summons to the said witness for NDOH.

PW-3 Narender Kumar, PW-4 Dr. S.Ashwin Raj and PW-5 Chander Prakash are examined, their cross examination are Nil. Opportunity is given and discharged.

A request letter has been received from SI Prabhat , 2nd IC, Judicial Lockup , Saket court, whereby, it is stated that the UTP i.e. accused Roshan @ Gautam is habitual nuisance creator and involved in multiple criminal cases and is also habituated to taking

sleeping pills. It is, therefore, prayed that said the accused Roshan @ Gautam be produced in Fetters.

Heard.

In view of the submissions made in the said request letter, **accused Roshan @ Gautam is directed to be produced through VC till further orders.**

Put up for PE on **21.03.2025.**

Copy of order be given dasti.

Copy of order be sent to Jail Superintendent for compliance.

(Manisha Khurana Kakkar)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South Distt.,
Saket, New Delhi/21.02.2025