

11 SC 520/2022

STATE Vs. ROHIT alias Neeraj and ors

311/2022

(Tigri)

Under section-326/392/397/411 IPC and 25 Arms Act

CNR – DLST01-009787-2022

11.09.2025

Present: Mr. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
**Proceedings qua accused Ashish @ Kaku already
abated vide order dated 18.07.2022.**
Mr. Chetan, Ld. Counsel for accused Aman @ Bhatija
and Ajay.
Accused Roshan @ Gautam, Rohit @ Neeraj, Ajay
Rehtal, and Aman @ Bhatija in person.

- 1) It is traced from the case record that vide order dated 25.07.2025, PE was closed and matter stood adjourned for statement of accused persons.
- 2) It is also observed that the prosecution sought time to move an application under section 311 Cr. P.C.
- 3) Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that the needful will be done during the course of the day.
- 4) Request allowed. Let the appropriate motion be moved in accordance with law.
- 5) Put up for further proceedings on **30.10.2025**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/11.09.2025

At 02:00 P.M.

Present: Mr. Himat Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Rohit @
Neeraj.

Contd.....

- 1) Ld. Addl. PP for the State has moved an application u/s 311 Code of Criminal Procedure for recalling PW SI Bhagwan Sahai (dropped from the list of witnesses vide order dated 25.07.2025) and PW Anoop Kumar Shukla (Executive Engineer mentioned at serial no. 5 of the list of witnesses) and also for summoning witnesses from Bharat Electronics Limited (BHEL) and Vantage Integrated Security Solutions Pvt Ltd. Copy supplied to Ld counsel for accused Rohit @ Neeraj and copy of application for the opposite party has also been filed.
- 2) Heard.
- 3) The court deems fit to issue court notice of the application to the accused persons through their counsels with regard to recalling of PW SI Bhagwan Sahai and PW Anoop Kumar Shukla.
- 4) The accused persons to file reply to the application within 03 weeks from today with an advance copy to be served upon the prosecution against acknowledgment.
- 5) Further, the court deems fit to summon duly authorised officer from Bharat Electronics Limited (BHEL) and Vantage Integrated Security Solutions Pvt Ltd as witnesses returnable for date already fixed i.e. **30.10.2025**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/11.09.2025

EB