

5 SC 520/2022

STATE Vs. ROHIT alias Neeraj and ors

311/2022

(Tigri)

Under section-326/392/397/411 IPC and 25 Arms Act

CNR – DLST01-009787-2022

30.10.2025

At 10:10A.M.

Present: Mr. Yogender Singh, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State (Substitute).

Proceedings against accused Ashish @ Kalu stands abated vide order dated 18.07.2022.

Accused Rohit @ Neeraj, Roshan @ Gautam, Ajay Rehtal and Aman @ Bhatija are absent.

- 1) None is present on behalf of the accused persons.
- 2) Matter be kept back.

At 10:40 A.M.

Present: Mr. Yogender Singh, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State (Substitute).

Proceedings against accused Ashish @ Kalu stands abated vide order dated 18.07.2022.

Mr. Chetan, learned counsel for accused Aman @ Bhatija and Ajay Rehtal through VC.

Accused Rohit @ Neeraj, Aman @ Bhatija, Roshan @ Gautam and Ajay @ Rehtal are present on bail.

PW Ashish Yadav, Manager, Bharat Electronics Limited, Government of India, PSU under Ministry of Defence, New Delhi in person.

Mr. Pankaj Riju, Adv. has filed memo of appearance on behalf of Mr. Ashish Yadav, Manager, Bharat Electronics Ltd. (BEL) Govt. of India.

3) Mr. Chetan, learned counsel for accused Aman @ Bhatija and Ajay Rehtal submits that he is on his way from Karkardooma Courts.

4) Matter be kept back.

At 12.00 Noon

Present: Mr. Yogender Singh, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State (Substitute).

Proceedings against accused Ashish @ Kalu stands abated vide order dated 18.07.2022.

Mr. Chetan, learned counsel for accused Aman @ Bhatija and Ajay Rehtal.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, learned counsel for accused Rohit @ Neeraj @ Chhote.

Accused Rohit @ Neeraj, Aman @ Bhatija, Roshan @ Gautam and Ajay @ Rehtal are present on bail.

PW Ashish Yadav, Manager, Bharat Electronics Limited, Government of India, PSU under Ministry of Defence, New Delhi in person.

Mr. Pankaj Riju, learned counsel for PW Ashish Yadav.

5) At the outset, it is observed that no reply has been filed by the accused persons to the application moved by the prosecution under section 311 CrPC *vide* order dated 11.09.2025.

6) In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the accused persons to file the reply on or before 30.11.2025 with an

7) advance copy be served upon the prosecution against acknowledgement, failing which, law shall have its own course.

8) PW-12 Ashish Yadav, Manager, Bharat Electronics Limited has recorded his testimony. The statement of PW-12 was read over to the witness in compliance of section 278 Cr.P.C. PW12 Ashish Yadav is discharged.

9) None has appeared on behalf of Vantage Integrated Security Solution Pvt Ltd. No adverse orders are being passed today.

10) However, the authorised officer of Vantage Integrated Security Solution Pvt Ltd are directed to ensure that someone remains present alongwith the relevant record as summoned by the Court, failing which, law shall have its own course.

11) Issue fresh summons to PW Vantage Integrated Security Solution Pvt Ltd returnable for **11.12.2025**. Let a copy of this order be transmitted alongwith the summons to Vantage Integrated Security Solution Pvt Ltd.

12) Issue fresh summons to concerned IO SI Bhagwan Sahai for next date of hearing

13) MHC (M) with case property also be summoned for next date of hearing.

14) To come up for PE on **11.12.2025**.

EB

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ(FTC)–01, South District,
Saket, New Delhi/30.10.2025